05-11-2007	U.S. PTO	
	11/789485 04/25/2007	
Form PTO-159 OMB No. 0651	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
103405103 ORI	M COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Jeffrey Alan Middlesworth, Stephen Donald Bruce, Todd Richard Skochdopole, Matthew John O'Sickey and Andrew James Peacock	Name: Tredeger Film Products Corporation Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) 7/30/04, 8/3/04, 8/9/04, 8/9/04 & 8/9/04 resp. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: <u>1100 Boulders Parkway</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	City: <u>Richmond</u>	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: VA	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>23225</u>	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes I No document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Dean D. Small	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: Armstrong Teasdale, LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Metropolitan Square		
Suite 2600	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: <u>St. Louis</u>	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>MOZip:63102</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: <u>314-621-5070</u>		
Fax Number: 314-621-5065	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2384	
Email Address: dsmall@armstrongteasdale.com	Authorized User Name <u>Dean D. Small</u>	
9. Signature: Dean Swall	August 13, 2004	
Signature	Date	
Dean D. Small	Total number of pages including cover 2	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

.

ASSIGNMENT	Attorney's Docket No.	
ASSIGNMENT	Tred 04/002	
	(AT 22424-5)	

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we, JEFFREY ALAN MIDDLESWORTH, of 116 West Maple Avenue, Wauconda, IL 60084, STEPHEN DONALD BRUCE, of 6108 Hidden Oak Court, Crystal City, IL 60012, TODD RICHARD SKOCHDOPOLE, of 7482 Westwood Lane, Terre Haute, IN 47802, MATTHEW JOHN O'SICKEY, 4991 East Head Avenue, Terre Haute, IN 47805 and ANDREW JAMES PEACOCK, 837 Bunkerhill Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802-9363 sell and assign to Tredegar Film Products Corporation whose address is 1100 Boulders Parkway, Richmond, VA 23225 (hereinafter "COMPANY"), a Virginia Corporation, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in MULTI-LAYER WEB WITH EXTENSIBLE AND INEXTENSIBLE REGIONS AND METHODS OF MAKING SAME, invented by us, as described in the application for United States patent executed concurrently herewith, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said COMPANY, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said COMPANY, we will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said COMPANY, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

130/04 Chates DEFFREY ALAN MIDDLESW ORTH (Date) itness) 8/3/02 (Witness) (Date) TODD RICHARD SKOCHDOPOLE (Date) MATTHEWJOHN O'SICKEY (Date) Witness) (Date) ANDREW JAMES PEACOCK (Date) Witness)

RECORDED: 04/25/2007